



SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2019

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which

exceed the minimum dis	clos	ures	req	uire	d by	the	Code.							
CONCERNING THE PR	CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT HILLTOP LAKES, TX 77871									AND DESCRIPTION OF				
DULL OLOUPD DI SE	LLCI	KAI	ND	12 1	U	AS	'S KNOWLEDGE OF	TH	E C	ONDIT	TION OF THE PROPERTY AS ONS OR WARRANTIES THE SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY	י חו	11/1	-
Seller is is not o	ccup	oying	g the	Pro	oper (api	ty. If	unoccupied (by Sellimate date) or nev	er),	how	long s	ince Seller has occupied the F	'rop	erty	?
Section 1. The Proper	r ty h not e	ı as t stab	he i lish t	tem	s m	arke	ed below: (Mark Yes	(Y)	No	(N) o		/ .		
Item	Y	N	U	1	Ite	m		Y	N	ПП	Item	Y	N	U
Cable TV Wiring			X		-		Propane Gas:	-	1×		Pump: sump grinder	1		-
Carbon Monoxide Det.			1	1			ommunity (Captive)		X		Rain Gutters	-	子	-
Ceiling Fans	X			1			Property		X	\vdash	Range/Stove	×		-
Cooktop	X					ot Tu			X		Roof/Attic Vents	×		
Dishwasher	1				-		om System		×		Sauna	\vdash		X
Disposal	×			1			vave		X	\vdash	Smoke Detector	\vdash	X	J
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)			X		Outdoor Grill				X		Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired			X
Exhaust Fans	×				Patio/Decking			×	-		Spa	\vdash		
Fences			4		Plumbing System			X	-		Trash Compactor	\vdash	X	
Fire Detection Equip.			X		Pool				X		TV Antenna	\vdash	X	_
French Drain			X	1	-	-	quipment				Washer/Dryer Hookup	X	X	-
Gas Fixtures		X					laint. Accessories		X		Window Screens	X	-	11
Natural Gas Lines		义				Pool Heater			×		Public Sewer System	\vdash	1	X
	-			J					1		1 done dewer dystem		7	
ltem				Y	N	U			Α	dditio	nal Information			
Central A/C				×			≪electric gas number of units:							
Evaporative Coolers		-			X		number of units:							
Wall/Window AC Units						X	number of units:							
Attic Fan(s)					×	-	if yes, describe:							
Central Heat				X			✓ electric gas	nun	nber	of unit	s: 1			
Other Heat				义							recure sys			
Oven	-	-		X			number of ovens:	1	71	elect	tric gas other:			
Fireplace & Chimney				X			√wood gas log	S	mo		other:			Dienny
Carport					X		attached not	2777000						
Garage				X			x attached not	-						
Garage Door Openers				X			number of units: 7				number of remotes: 2			
Satellite Dish & Controls					7		owned leased	d fro	m;					
Security System					X		owned leased	-						H
Solar Panels					X		owned leased	-				Chierra	territorio de la constitución de	Parameter.
Water Heater				X			X electric gas	-	her:		number of units:	Constitution		d
Water Softener					X		owned leased		-					-
Other Leased Items(s)					×		if yes, describe:							2

(TXR-1406) 09-01-19

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller: DC

Page 1 of 6



Concerning the Propert	y at						HILITARI					
Underground Lawn Spr			TIT	TT			HILLTOP L		-			
Contin / On Oil O				+ -	automatic manual areas covered: if yes, attach Information About On-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-1407)							
Water supply provided by	N" ' =!	1	1 21					1 Ab	out O	n-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-14	07)	
Water supply provided to Was the Property built	efore 19	ıy _ 378′	_ well 1	C MUD		co-op	unknown		other:			
(If yes, complete sid	an and	atta	ch TVD	1000		unkno	own					-
Roof Type: _ comp	1 < 17-1	- N	20	-19001	COHC	ernin:	g lead-based	pail	nt haz	ards).		
Is there an overlay roo	of cove	ring	on the	Prope	erty	Ayt	ales or rect	6.2	Δ	(арр	roxim	nate)
covering)?yesno	_∠unkı	now	'n	ор.	Orty	(Ormi	gles of 1001	COV	ering	ards)(app placed over existing shingle	es or	roo
Are you (Seller) aware	of any o	f th	e iteme	licted	in th	in C-						
are need of repair?y	es ×no	o If v	ves des	cribe (attar	15 5e	ction 1 that a	re n	ot in	working condition, that have o	lefect	ts, o
			, 00, 000) Danot	anat	JII aut	illoriai sneet	SIT	neces:	sary):		
									-			
		_			-	-						
Section 2. Are you (Se	eller) av	/are	of any	defec	÷c 0	r maali						
aware and No (N) if you	are no	t av	vare.)	uelec	15 0	ıman	unctions in	any	of th	e following? (Mark Yes (Y) i	f you	ı are
Item	Y	N	, ,									
Basement	- 1	X	1 -	em oors				Y	N	Item	Y	N
Ceilings	X	N	1 1		- I	Ola L			X	Sidewalks		X
Doors			1 15	oundati terior V	on /	Slab(S)		X	Walls / Fences		X
Driveways		X							X	Windows		义
Electrical Systems		X		ghting					X	Other Structural Components	;	X
Exterior Walls		X		umbing oof	J Sys	stems			X			
If the answer to any of the		^	-						X			
	ller) awa	are	of any	of the	folio	owing	conditions	? (M	ark Y	es (Y) if you are aware and	1) oN	N) if
Condition					Υ	N	Conditio	n			Y	N
Aluminum Wiring						*	Radon Ga	as			+-	
Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak w						V	Settling	-			+	X
						4	Soil Move	mer	it		-	Y
Endangered Species/Hab Fault Lines	itat on F	rop	erty			~	Subsurfac	e S	tructu	re or Pits	1	X
Hazardous or Toxic Waste	^					X	Undergro	und	Storag	ge Tanks		¥.
mproper Drainage	<u> </u>					X	Unplatted					X
ntermittent or Weather Sp	oringo					X	Unrecorde	ed E	asem	ents		X
_andfill	Jiliys					X	Urea-form					X
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards						文	Water Dai	mag	e Not	Due to a Flood Event		¥
Encroachments onto the Property			S		7	Wetlands		roper	ty		X	
mprovements encroachin	a on oth	ore!	propor	fre		X	Wood Rot					×
i samurito oriorodoriiri	g on our	1012	brober	ty		*	Active infe	stat	ion of	termites or other wood		X
Located in Historic District							destroying					7
Historic Property Designation					X	Previous t	reati	ment t	or termites or WDI		X	
Previous Foundation Repa						X	Previous to	ermi	te or \	WDI damage repaired		X
Previous Roof Repairs	411 0				X	×	Previous Fires					X
Previous Other Structural I	Renaire				*	•	Circle Or	WD	I dam	age needing repair		X
J. J	puilo					X	Single Blo	ckab	ne Ma	in Drain in Pool/Hot		1

of Methamphetamine (TXR-1406) 09-01-19

Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture

Initialed by: Buyer: ___

and Seller: /

Tub/Spa*

Page 2 of 6

Authentisign ID: D009D4AF-FE59-4578-B198-C5159F6AA7B6 73 LAKE LAND Dr S Concerning the Property at HILLTOP LAKES, TX 77871 If the answer to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary): ___ *A single blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual. Section 4. Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of repair, which has not been previously disclosed in this notice? __yes x no If yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary): Section 5. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions?* (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and check wholly or partly as applicable. Mark No (N) if you are not aware.) Present flood insurance coverage (if yes, attach TXR 1414). Previous flooding due to a failure or breach of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency release of water from a reservoir. Previous flooding due to a natural flood event (if yes, attach TXR 1414). Previous water penetration into a structure on the Property due to a natural flood event (if yes, attach TXR 1414). Located wholly partly in a 100-year floodplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A99, AE AO, AH, VE, or AR) (if yes, attach TXR 1414). Located __ wholly __ partly in a 500-year floodplain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shaded)). Located wholly partly in a floodway (if yes, attach TXR 1414). Located wholly partly in a flood pool. Located __ wholly __ partly in a reservoir. If the answer to any of the above is yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary): *For purposes of this notice: "100-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood hazard area, which is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of flooding. which is considered to be a high risk of flooding; and (C) may include a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir. "500-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate flood hazard area, which is designated on the map as Zone X (shaded); and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of flooding,

which is considered to be a moderate risk of flooding.

"Flood pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and that is subject to controlled inundation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers.

"Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).

"Floodway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel of a river or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to as a 100-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.

"Reservoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United St	States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to	retain
water or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.		

(TXR-1406) 09-01-19

Initialed by: Buyer: _____, ____ and Seller: _____, ____

Page 3 of 6

73 LAKE LAND Dr S



Concernin	g the Property at		ŀ	JULITOP LAK	AND Dr S ES. TX 778	871			
Section 6 provider,	. Have you (Se including the Na	eller) ever filed a ational Flood Insuran	claim for	flood dama	an to the	Dronort	y with explain	any (attach	insurance additiona
	nd low risk flood z	zones with mortgages fr the Federal Emergency zones to purchase flood	Managemer	IT AGARCY (FERM	Al anguirage	on bonnonii			1 1 .
	ation (ODA) IOI I	Seller) ever receively flood damage to the	Property?	VAS V no	FEMA o	or the txplain (att	U.S. S ach add	mall itional	Business sheets as

Section 8. not aware.	Are you (Seller	r) aware of any of the	e following	g? (Mark Yes	(Y) if you a	re aware.	Mark N	lo (N)	if you are
<u>Y</u> <u>N</u>	Room additions, unresolved perm	, structural modification	ns, or other	alterations or	repairs mad	le without	necessa	ry per	mits, with
7-	Homoourners' es						followin	g:	
		ssociations or mainten sociation:	or the Prope association	per rty? yes (\$ n, provide infor	mation abo	Phone:)_ut the othe	mandato no er associ	ory	voluntary below or
_ ~	with others. If ye	ea (facilities such as p es, complete the follow I user fees for common	ring:						
<u> </u>	Any notices of vi	iolations of deed restri	ctions or go	overnmental or	dinances af	fecting the	conditio	n or u	se of the
_ &	Any lawsuits or coto: divorce, foreco	other legal proceeding closure, heirship, bank	s directly or ruptcy, and	· indirectly affe- taxes.)	cting the Pro	operty. (In	cludes, l	out is r	not limited
_ 🗡	Any death on the to the condition of	e Property except for the Property.	hose deaths	s caused by: n	atural cause	es, suicide	, or acci	dent u	nrelated
_ *	Any condition on	the Property which m	naterially aff	ects the health	or safety o	f an individ	lual.		
- X	lf yes, attach	eatments, other than restables to sabestos, radon, lead any certificates or other (for example, certificates)	l-based pair rer docume	nt, urea-formal ntation identify	dehyde, or i	mold. ent of the	mediate	enviro	nmental
_ d	Any rainwater ha water supply as a	arvesting system locate an auxiliary water sour	ed on the Proce.	roperty that is	larger than	500 gallon	s and th	at use	s a public
_ &	The Property is retailer.	located in a propane	e gas syste	em service ar	ea owned l	by a prop	ane dis	ributio	n system
	Any portion of the	e Property that is locat	ted in a gro	undwater cons	ervation dis	trict or a s	ubsiden	ce dist	rict.
		ems in Section 8 is yes							
(TXR-1406) (09-01-19	Initialed by: Buyer:	,	and Selle	r. PC,	D.C		F	Page 4 of 6

Concerning the Prop	erty at		73 LAKE HILLTOP LA	LAND Dr S KES, TX 77871	(13)	
Section 9. Seller	has has	not attached a surve	y of the Prope	rtv		
Section 10. Within persons who requ	the last 4	years, have you e inspections and ections?yes	(Seller) receiv	ved any writter	n inspections inspectors	n reports from
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Insp		1		
						No. of Pages
Note: A buyer st	nould not rely o	on the above-cited reposition	orts as a reflecti	on of the current of	Condition of th	Dronaut.
	150	The state of the s	s non mapecion,	s chosen by the h	INAr	e Property.
Section 11. Check ar Homestead	iy tax exempi	ion(s) which you (Se Senior Citizen	ller) currently o	laim for the Prop		
Wildlife Manage	ement	Senior Citizen Senior Citizen Agricultural		Disable Disable	d Veteran	
Section 12. Have you	(Seller) eve	filed a claim for de		Unknow	/n	
Section 12. Have you nsurance provider?	_ yes _X no	med a claim for da	mage, other th	an flood damag	e, to the Pro	operty with any
Section 14. Does the equirements of Chap	Property has	10 working are the				
Attach additional shee	ts if necessary):	4		3. II 110 OF UIT	
including performa effect in your area,	nce, location, a you may check	fety Code requires one-fa equirements of the buildi and power source require anknown above or contac	ements. If you do et your local buildir	in the area in which not know the buildi ng official for more in	n the dwelling in the code require in the code require in the code requires in the code in	is located, rements in
A buyer may requir family who will resimpairment from a lithe seller to install agree who will bear	e a seller to inst ide in the dwell icensed physici smoke detector the cost of insta	all smoke detectors for thing is hearing-impaired; an; and (3) within 10 days is for the hearing-impaire	ne hearing impaire (2) the buyer give is after the effective id and specifies the is and which brand	d if: (1) the buyer or is the seller written e date, the buyer ma ne locations for insta of smoke detectors	a member of the evidence of the akes a written reallation. The part to install	e hearing equest for arties may
eller acknowledges that the broker(s), has instru-	at the stateme cted or influen	nts in this notice are to ced Seller to provide in	rue to the best on accurate information	of Seller's belief a lation or to omit a	nd that no pe	erson, including formation.
gnature of Seller	ml	1-11-22			AGMT	
inted Name:		Date		ller Davin CANARD Estate of	ID& Gaylo Bounds	Date
XR-1406) 09-01-19	Initiale	d by: Buyer:,	Printed Name:	00 50	7	
		sactions (zipForm Edition) 231 Shea	and Selle		wolf.com DAVID	Page 5 of 6

73 LAKE LAND Dr S HILLTOP LAKES, TX 77871

(4)

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit https://publicsite.dps.texas.gov/SexOffenderRegistry. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

(6)	The following providers currently provide service to the Property:	
	Electric: Navysota Valley Electric	phone #:
	Sewer: Septic	phone #:
	Water: Hillian Lakes	phone #:
	Cable: Direct TX	phone #:
	Trash: Hill top Cakes	phone #:
	Natural Gas: N/A	phone #:
	Phone Company: '	phone #:
	Propane:	phone #:
	Internet:	phone #:
(7)	This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the dat as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or in AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.	e signed. The brokers have relied on this notice accurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE
The	e undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.	
-		

(TXR-1406) 09-01-19

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller:

Page 6 of 6

Date





INFORMATION ABOUT ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

®Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc., 2004

CC	ONC	CERNING THE PROPERTY AT 73 LAKE LAND Dr S HILLTOP LAKES, TX 77871	
A.	DI	ESCRIPTION OF ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY ON PROPERTY:	
) Type of Treatment System: Septic Tank Aerobic Treatment	Unknown
	(2)	Type of Distribution System:	Unknown
	(3)	Approximate Location of Drain Field or Distribution System:	Unknown
	(4)	Installer:	Unknown
	(5)	Approximate Age:	Unknown
В.	MA	AINTENANCE INFORMATION:	ormanown
ć	(1)	Is Seller aware of any maintenance contract in effect for the on-site sewer facility? If yes, name of maintenance contractor:	No. of Contract of
		Phone: contract expiration date:	standard" on-site
	(2)	Approximate date any tanks were last pumped?	
	(3)	Is Seller aware of any defect or malfunction in the on-site sewer facility? If yes, explain:	
		Does Seller have manufacturer or warranty information available for review?	Yes K No
C.	PL	ANNING MATERIALS, PERMITS, AND CONTRACTS:	
((1)	The following items concerning the on-site sewer facility are attached: ☐ planning materials ☐ permit for original installation ☐ final inspection when OSS maintenance contract ☐ manufacturer information ☐ warranty information ☐ № ¬	F was installed
(2)	"Planning materials" are the supporting materials that describe the on-site sewer submitted to the permitting authority in order to obtain a permit to install the on-site sewer	facility that are er facility.
(3)	It may be necessary for a buyer to have the permit to operate an on-site transferred to the buyer.	
(TXR	-140	17) 1-7-04 Initialed for Identification by Buyer, and Seller	Page 1 of 2
M & D F	EAL oses-W	ESTATE, 6421 FM 39 N Normangee TX 77871 /arren Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zip Fare California) Phone: 936-396-9216 Fax: 9365701176	DAVID CANARD

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 231 Shearson Cr. Cambridge, Ontario, Canada N1T 1J5 www.lwolf.com

Information about On-Site Sewer Facility cond	cerning
---	---------





D. INFORMATION FROM GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES: Pamphlets describing on-site sewer facilities are available from the Texas Agricultural Extension Service. Information in the following table was obtained from Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) on 10/24/2002. The table estimates daily wastewater usage rates. Actual water usage data or other methods for calculating may be used if accurate and acceptable to TCEQ.

<u>Facility</u>	Usage (gal/day) without water- saving devices	Usage (gal/day) with water- saving devices
Single family dwelling (1-2 bedrooms; less than 1,500 sf) Single family dwelling (3 bedrooms; less than 2,500 sf) Single family dwelling (4 bedrooms; less than 3,500 sf) Single family dwelling (5 bedrooms; less than 4,500 sf) Single family dwelling (6 bedrooms; less than 5,500 sf) Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (1-2 bedroom)	225 300 375 450 525	180 240 300 360 420
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (each add'l bedroom)	225 75	180 60

This document is not a substitute for any inspections or warranties. This document was completed to the best of Seller's knowledge and belief on the date signed. Seller and real estate agents are not experts about on-site sewer facilities. Buyer is encouraged to have the on-site sewer facility inspected by an inspector of Buyer's choice.

Signature of Seller CO-EXECUTOR: DAVID CANARD-Estate of ID & Gayl	1-11-22 Date le Bounds	Authentision 1/12/2022 5:24:34 PM GMT Signature of Seller CO-EXECUTOR: DEVIN CANARD-Estate of ID &	Date Gayle Bounds 01/12/2022
Receipt acknowledged by:			
Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date